J. Preston Stieff (4764) J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES, LLC 110 South Regent Street, Suite 200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: (801) 366-6002 Email: jps@StieffLaw.com

Frances C. Bassett, *Pro Hac Vice* Joanne H. Curry, *Pro Hac Vice* Jeremy J. Patterson, *Pro Hac Vice* Michael W. Holditch, *Pro Hac Vice* Barry C. Bartel, *Pro Hac Vice* **PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON LLP** 1900 Plaza Drive Louisville, Colorado 80027 Telephone: (303) 926-5292 Facsimile: (303) 926-5293 Email: fbassett@nativelawgroup.com Email: jcurry@nativelawgroup.com Email: jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com Email: mholditch@nativelawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

# UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH & OURAY RESERVATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendants.

## PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO STATE OF UTAH DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Civil Case No. 2:21-CV-00573-JNP-DAO

Judge Jill N. Parrish

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

Case 2:21-cv-00573-JNP-DAO Document 208 Filed 02/27/23 PageID.1198 Page 2 of 31

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD
INTRODUCTION AND RESPONSE TO RELIEF REQUESTED
RESPONSE TO STATE'S FACTUAL BACKGROUND
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AND THIRD CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED
A. Plaintiffs' First and Third Claims are not Time-Barred
B. Plaintiffs' First and Third Claims Are Not Barred by Laches 11
C. The State's Straw-Man Jurisdictional Argument is Specious
D. Plaintiffs' First and Third Claims Do Allege Colorable Claims for Relief
II. PLAINTIFFS STIPULATE TO THE JOINDER OF THE STATE AS A PARTY TO CLAIMS NINE AND TEN
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED COLORABLE CLAIMS AGAINST UTAH GOVERNOR COX AND UTAH STATE ENGINEER WILHELMSEN UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983
A. The State Has Waived Eleventh Amendment Immunity19
B. Plaintiffs Concede the State Itself is Not a Person Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, But the Claims Against Governor Cox and State Engineer Wilhelmsen are Proper Under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>
C. Plaintiffs Have Pled a Proper Claim for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
D. Plaintiffs Have Pled a Proper Claim Under Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Dep't of Interior, 584 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 (D.D.C. 2008) 20
Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546, 598-601 (1963)
Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona, 463 U.S. 545, 571 (1983)15
ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders, 860 F.2d 1104, 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 15
Baley v. United States, 942 F.3d 1312, 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 17
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555–56 (2007)7
California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508, 510 (1972) 22
Cappaert v. United States., 426 U.S. 128, 138 (1976) 15
Clark v. Barnard, 108 U.S. 436, 447 (1883)
Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 813 (1976) 15
Colville Confederated Tribes v Walton, 647 F.2d 42, 52-53 (9th Cir. 1981) 17
Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int'l, Inc., 191 F.3d 1248, 1251 (10th Cir. 1999) (quoting Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 873 F.2d 1357, 1359 (10th Cir.1989)
Dias v. City and Cty. of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169, 1178 (10th Cir. 2009)7
Duran v. Carris, 238 F.3d 1268, 1270 (10th Cir. 2001)7
Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007)7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 159–160 (1908)
Fernandez v. Clean House LLC, 883 F.3d 1296, 1299 (10th Cir. 2018) 11
Greenberg v. The Life Ins. Co. of Va., 177 F.3d 507, 514 (6th Cir. 1999)7
Hage v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 147, 160 (1996)
Hawkins v. Bernhardt, 436 F. Supp. 3d 241, 254 (D.C. Dist. 2020)
Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159, 167, n. 14 (1985)
Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga., 535 U.S. 613 (2002) 19, 21
Miller v. Glanz, 948 F.2d 1562, 1565 (10th Cir.1991)
Oneida Cty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 470 U.S. 226, 233-36 (1985) ("Oneida II").9
Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cty. of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661, 676-77 (1974) ("Oneida I")
Pettigrew v. Okla. ex rel. Okla. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 722 F.3d 1209, 1212 (10th Cir. 2013) 20
Phelps v. Wichita Eagle-Beacon, 886 F.2d 1262, 1269-70 (10th Cir. 1989)
Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 462 U.S. 85, 96 n.14, 103 S.Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490 (1983) 22

Sutton v. Utah State Sch. For Deaf and Blind, 173 F.3d 1226, 1236 (10th Cir. 1999) 20
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007)7, 29
U.S. v. District Court in and for Eagle County, CO, 401 U.S. 520, 526 (1971) 16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence</i> , 875 F.3d 539, 543 (10th Cir. 2017)
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Myton, 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) (Ute VII)
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997) (Ute V)
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 521 F. Supp. 1072, 1157 (D. Utah 1981) (Ute I); aff'd in part, rev'd in part, Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985) (en banc) (Ute III)
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985) (en banc)
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) (Ute VI)
Vanover v. Hantman, 77 F. Supp. 2d 91, 98 (D.D.C. 1999), aff'd, 38 Fed. Appx. 4 (D.C. Cir. 2002)
Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58, 71 (1989) 20, 21
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1983
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000(d)
Other Authorities
13D Federal Practice & Procedure, § 3566 (3d ed.) (April 2016 Update) 22
5B Wright & Miller §1357 (3d ed. 2004 and Supp. 2007)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> § 3–27, p. 190, n. 3 (2d ed. 1988) 21
U. S. Constitution

Plaintiffs, the Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation and its individual Class Action Plaintiffs (collectively referred to as the "Tribe" or "Tribal Plaintiffs"), through undersigned counsel, submit this Response to Defendant State of Utah's ("State") Motion to Dismiss the Tribe's Third Amended Complaint ("TAC"), ECF No. 201.
